City of Fairhope

Board of Adjustment and Appeals

. Call to Order

5:00 PM
City Council Chambers
December 17, 2018

. Approval of the November 19, 2018 minutes

. Consideration of Agenda Items:

A. BOA 18.12

B. BOA 18.13

C. BOA 18.14

Public hearing to consider the request of Stephen
and Ashley Thompson for a variance to the side
street setback requirements for property located at
511 Fels Avenue.

PPIN #: 45713

Public hearing to consider the request of Black
Oak Holdings for a Special Exception to allow a
Hotel/Motel and a variance to the building height
requirements for property located at 10 N. Section
Street.

PPIN #: 88449

Public hearing to consider the request of Rick
Gambino for a variance to the side and rear
setback requirements for property located at 151
S. Mobile Street.

PPIN #. 14484

. Old/New Business

e 2019 Board of Adjustments Agenda Schedule
e Election of Officers

. Adjourn
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The City of Fairhope Board of Adjustments and Appeals met on Monday,
November 19, 2018 at 5:00 PM in the City Council Chambers at the City
Administration Building, located at 161 N. Section Street.

Members Present: Anil Vira, Chairman; Harry Kohler; Dick Schneider; Christina

Stankoski; Cathy Slagle; Wayne Dyess, Director of Planning; Buford King,

Planner; Mike Jeffries, Planning Tech.; and Emily Boyett, Secretary.

Absent: Troy Strunk, Vice-Chair; and John Avent

The meeting was called to order at 5:00 PM by Chairman Vira.

BOA 18.11 Public hearing to consider the request of Magnolia Church, LLC for a
Special Exception to allow parking in the front for property located at
301 Magnolia Avenue.

Mr. King gave the staff report.

Summary of Request:

The applicant is requesting a special exception from the parking requirements of City of
Fairhope Zoning Ordinance Article V, Section B.4.d.(2) to allow “front screened parking on the
Church St. frontage only”. The subject property is zoned B-2 General Business District and is
located within the Central Business District. A supporting drawing depicting a future
development on subject property containing three (3) residential units, two buildings with an
unspecified unit count that are likely to be mixed-use commercial/residential, a 20-space onsite
parking area, additional on-street parking along North Church Street, and reconfigurations of
existing on-street parking along Magnolia Avenue. The residential units along Church Street
reflect 20° front building setbacks as required by Table 3-2, Dimension table, and the mixed-use
buildings are shown at the right-of-way line as required by Article V, Section B.4.a.

The intent of the development is to create individual lots for each residential unit, likely in a
future subdivision application, as well as construct parking and an unknown number of potential
mixed-use units likely in a future Multiple Occupancy Project (MOP) application. The applicant
states the indicated conditions of the subject property include a “grade differential across the site
(that) is approximately 15°. The use of retaining walls and terraced building areas makes it
difficult to have vehicle access to the rear of the Church St. frontage lots”. The applicant states
the indicated conditions preclude reasonable use of the land because the “rear parking as required
for residential use presents an extraordinary use of land for circulation”.

The 20-space off-street parking area located behind (north) of the two proposed
commercial units is not required in the CBD as explained in the zoning ordinance

and parking for the residential units is required. However, Article IV, Section E.2. states
“businesses in the CBD Overlay are encouraged to provide off-street parking facilities”
for commercial uses. It appears the rear (north) parking area satisfies the parking loading
of the two proposed mixed-use units based upon the square footage of the commercial
units, as if onsite parking was required for those commercial units, and that parking is
located behind the mixed-use buildings as required by Article V, Section B.4.d.(1).
However, the exact use of the two proposed commercial buildings is not known and
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therefore the exact parking requirements for this area is not known and pending the
necessary development applications needed for the site. The subject application is related
to the parking requirements of the Church Street residential units, however the potential
hardship related to furnishing the required parking affects the grading of the site.

The subject property is rectangular in shape and approximately 22,400 sf, or slightly
more than % acre in size. The shape of the lot is not uncommon, and no minimum lot
size is required for B-2 zoning. The extraordinary or exceptional topographical
conditions are not immediately noticeable visually, however the applicant illuminates the
grade differential on the lot is 15” and the effect of the grade differential.

The applicant states the hardship created by the topography of the subject property affects
the grading necessary to develop the site. Specifically, the applicant asserts the proposed
20-space parking area will have a finished elevation of approximately 10 higher than the
finished floor elevation of the residential units fronting Church Street, complicating the
drainage design of both areas. Staff understands the conceptual need to allow front,
screened parking for the residential units along Church Street and does not necessarily
object to the screened parking. Staff believes the applicant has a reasonable request for a
relief from the zoning ordinance due to extraordinary and exceptional conditions
pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape, and
more specifically its topography. The applicant requested a variance in their application,
but the type of relief requested is actually a request for special exception. This review
will consider the applicant’s request for a variance and review the criteria for a variance
as a means of evaluating the application, but the staff recommendation will be in terms of
a special exception.

The requested special exception is in relation to the residential uses to be constructed on
subject property, with each unit likely located on its own lot to be created by a future
subdivision request. The dimensions of the property do not appear to prevent the
reasonable use of the property for residential purposes. The applicant’s proposed method
of developing the subject property involves cutting and filling of the site.

The applicant wishes to construct the residential units at the lower elevation along
Church Street, with street access from Church Street rather than the CBD requirement for
rear loading. The applicant further states the intended development desires to use the cut
material from the site to fill and “build up” the proposed parking area so that the parking
area will have the required elevation to drain from the parking area and connect to an
existing drain inlet at the intersection of Magnolia Ave and N. Church Street. Staff
requested the applicant clarify the various alternatives that would not require approval of
a variance from the parking requirements within the CBD and construct the proposed
development with the required rear parking. The applicant indicated reducing the
elevation of the proposed parking area and raising the finished floor elevation (FFE) of
the proposed residential units is possible and would allow rear access to the residential
units by traversing the parking area and reducing the number of parking spots in the
parking area. However, reducing the elevation of the parking area would reduce the
elevation of the drain inlet to the parking area to an elevation where gravity flow drainage
from the parking area’s drain inlet to the existing conveyance system would not be
possible. Further, deep (4’ approximately) excavation would occur immediately adjacent
to the existing residential property north of subject property, with possible undercutting
and stabilization of the adjacent property occurring as a result.
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Staff understands the conceptual need for and does not necessarily object to the requested
screened front parking. The application provided additional clarification indicating the
drain inlet for the parking area with an elevation of 105’. If the parking area is
constructed with this drain inlet at 105’, the parking lot will adequately drain to the
existing drain inlet at an elevation of 102’.

Staff met with the applicant multiple times to gain a better understanding of the request
and the conditions of the existing site. Though it is possible the northernmost residential
unit could be moved southward to allow a drainage easement for connection of the
parking area’s drainage to N. Church Street, the deep excavation needed to allow rear
parking to the residential units would still be required,

Many of the existing residences on the west side of N. Church Street, which are outside
of the CBD, contain front loaded parking with driveways not unlike those requested by
this request for variance (special exception), and as a result staff understands the potential
compatibility the proposed front loaded parking of the proposed residences provides if
they were not located within the CBD. The proposed development depicted in this case
requires substantial cutting and filling of soil and construction of retaining wall systems
regardless of the type of construction system utilized, and therefore believes the applicant
has not necessarily submitted subject application to avoid financial hardship. Staff
believes the hardship caused by the site’s topography is the ability to construct an
adequate drainage system while also avoiding deep excavation immediately adjacent to
existing residences, which is a possible detriment to the public good. As a result, the
staff recommendation for subject application will be for approval, and staff believes no
relief is recommended to be granted that would cause substantial detriment to the public
good and impair the purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends this request for special exception be APPROVED.

Mr. Vira asked if the timeframe for the approval can be limited and Mr. Dyess stated the
Board can make it a condition of approval. Mr. King added the Notice of Action Taken
will be recorded and any conditions are included.

Mr. McCown addressed the Board saying the request is to allow the proposed townhomes
to have parking at grade and to match the existing homes on the opposite side of the
street. He noted on-street parking would only accommodate 5 spaces but the proposed
parking lot will net 44 spaces.

Mr. Vira opened the public hearing.

Ronny Holifield of 55 N. Church Street — He spoke in favor of the proposal and said the
townhomes will fit with the rest of the residential use on the street.

Mrs. Boyett stated she received two calls from surrounding property owners in favor of
the request.

Having no one else present to speak, Mr. Vira closed the public hearing.
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Cathy Slagle made a motion to accept the staff recommendation to APPROVE the
special exception to allow front parking along N. Church Street for PPIN 15164 with the
following conditions:

1. The Notice of Action Taken shall be recorded.

2. The Special Exception shall be acted upon within 365 days.

Mr. McCown stated he did not know if the project can be done within a year. He asked
if the approval can be tied to the applicant and this proposal. Mr. King explained the
submittal of a development application, such as a subdivision request or site plan
application, would constitute the approval being acted upon.

Harry Kohler 2" the motion and the motion carried unanimously with the following vote:
AYE - Harry Kohler, Christina Stankoski, Dick Schneider, Anil Vira, and Cathy Slagle.
NAY- none.

Having no further business, Harry Kohler made a motion to adjourn. Christina Stankoski
2" the motion and the motion carried unanimously. The meeting was adjourned at 5:19
PM.
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December 17, 2018
Case: BOA 18.12 511 Fels Avenue

Project Name:
511 Fels Avenue

Property Owner / Applicant:

Stephen Thompson

General Location:
Approximately 800" south of
Morphy Avenue and 350
southeast of the intersection
of S. School Street and Fels
Avenue

Request:
Street side setback variance

Project Acreage:
1/10 acre approximately

Zoning District:
R-2 Medium Density Single
Family Residential District

PPIN Number:
45713

Report prepared by:
Mike Jeffries
Planning Technician, QCI

Recommendation:
Approval

BOA 18.12 511 Fels — December 17, 2018




Summary of Request:

The applicant is requesting a variance from the street side set back requirements of 20 feet in the City of
Fairhope Zoning Ordinance Article Ill, Section C.1 Table 3-2 to 10 feet to allow for the addition of a covered
porch to an existing house.

The applicant has provided supporting drawings depicting the proposed addition.

As seen in the sketches the proposed porch is inside a 10-foot back setback line.

Comments:
The City of Fairhope Zoning Ordinance defines a variance as follows:

Variances: A modification of the strict terms of the relevant regulations in a district with regard to
placement of structures, developmental criteria or provision facilities. Examples would be: allowing
smaller yard dimensions because an existing lot of record is of substandard size; waiving a portion of
required parking and/or loading space due to some unusual circumstances; allowing fencing and/or plant
material buffering different from that required due to some unusual circumstances. Variances are

available only on appeal to the Board of Adjustment and subject to satisfaction of the standards specified
in this ordinance.

) : BOA 18.12 511 Fels — December 17, 2018



The Board of Adjustments is authorized to grant variance through Article 1l.A.d(3) which says the following:
d. Duties and Powers: The Board shall have the following duties and powers:

(3) Variances - To authorize upon appeal in specific cases variance from the terms of this ordinance not
contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions
of this ordinance will, in an individual case, result in unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit of this
ordinance shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done.

Prior to granting a variance, the Board shall find that:

(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape, or topography;

(b) The application of this ordinance to the particular piece of property would create an unnecessary
hardship;

(c) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

(d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purpose and
intent of this ordinance; provided however, that no variance may be granted for a use of land or building
or structure that is prohibited by this ordinance.

The Ordinance provides guidance for variance requests through the following criteria:
Article 1.C.3.e.

Criteria — (1) An application for a variance shall be granted only on the concurring vote of four Board
members finding that:

(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape, or topography;

(b) The application of the ordinance to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary
hardship. Personal financial hardship is not a justification for a variance.

{c) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and

(d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good and impair the purpose and
intent of this ordinance; provided however, that no variance may be granted for a use of land or building
or structure that is prohibited by this ordinance.

When a variance is granted by the Zoning Board of Adjustment it has the following effect:
Article 11.C.3.g.

Effect of Variance - Any variance granted according to this section and which is not challenged on appeal
shall run with the land provided that:

(1) The variance is acted upon according to the application and subject to any conditions of approval
within 365 days of the granting of the variance or final decision of appeal, whichever is later; and

(2) The variance is recorded with the Judge of Probate.

Analysis and Recommendation: Variance Criteria

3 BOA 18.12 511 Fels — December 17, 2018



(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape, or topography.

Response: The subject property is irregular in shape and is an existing non-conforming lot. The lot is 50’ in
width and the minimum lot width for an R-2 lot is 75’. The minimum lot area is also an existing non-
conformity. The minimum for R-2 is 10,500sq feet and the subject property is approximately 5,600sq feet. If
the subject parcel was a conforming lot, the addition could be much larger and would not require a variance.

(b) The application of the ordinance to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary
hardship. Personal financial hardship is not a justification for a variance.

Response: A covered porch accessing the rear is not possible on the other side because it is at the 10-foot
required setback line. A 10-foot setback on the south side would allow room for a small covered porch to be
built.

(c) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and
Response: The required side street setback is enforced because a part of Ettle Street ends at the subject

property and serves as access to one parcel to the southeast. It has no connections to any other parcel or
street.

(d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good and impair the purpose and
intent of this ordinance; provided however, that no variance may be granted for a use of land or building
or structure that is prohibited by this ordinance.

Response: Relief, if granted, would not cause any detriment to the public nor impair the intent of this

4 BOA 18.12 511 Fels — December 17, 2018



ordinance. The proposed addition would enhance the overall character of the surrounding properties.

WALCOTT
ADAMS
VERNEUILLE

ARCHITECTS

Additionally, the layout of the house has the master bedroom located entirely in the rear. A porch solely on
the rear would only have access from the house by going through the master bedroom.
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Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends this request be approved. The street side set back is due to a stub out off Ettle Street that
is a barricaded dead end. The applicant’s proposal is as minimal as possible that allows them to have a porch
that can be used to access the back yard and provide protection from the elements while still staying inside

a 10-foot setback that would be the normal side lot line setback. The proposed addition would have a
positive effect on the surrounding area.

Prepared by:

Mike Jeffries
Planning Technician, QCl

BOA 18.12 511 Fels — December 17, 2018
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APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS

Application Type: L1 Administrative Appeal L1 Special Exception M Variance
Property Owner / Leaseholder Information

Name: 0 Phone Number: 291-|0-©2Z1

Street Address: _ 211 Fels Ave | _

city: FmiRinpe State: _Frl Zip: AVH DL

Applicant / Agent Information

I different from above

Notarized letter from property owner is required if an wvm:‘ is used for representation.
Name: Phone Number:
Street Address:
City: State: Zip:
Site Plan with Existing Conditions Attached: (ES’ NO
Site Plan with Proposed Conditions Attached: YES ) NO
Variance Request Information Complete: YES ) NO
Names and Address of all Real Property Owners
within 300 Feet of Above Described Property Attached: @ NO

Applications for Administrative Appeal or Special Exception:

Please attach as a separate sheet(s) information regarding the administrative decision made or information
regarding the use seeking approval. Please feel free to be as specific or as general as you wish in your description.
This information will be provided to the Board before the actual meeting date. It is to your benefit to explain as
much as possible your position or proposal.

1 certify that I am the property owner/leaseholder of the above described property and hereby
submit this application to the City for review. *If property is owned by Fairhope Single Tax
Corp. an authorized Single Tax representative shall sign thi i

Steshen Thompson

Property bwner /Leaseholder Printed Name ngr'l-ature
1 7/13 -
Date Fairhope Single Tax Corp. (If Applicable)

NOV 13,2018

5
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VARIANCE REQUEST INFORMATION

What characteristics of the property prevent / preclude its development?:

Ieroo Narrow D Elevation |:| Soil
IZ/TUO Small |:| Slope |:| Subsurface

D Too Shallow |:| Shape I:l Other (specify)

Describe the indicated conditions: 51 215 jo a B0 [0t zoned 2L 15FF min) ﬂn(/l du¢_to it lelakon
on the (rer of two_ detd-end, and anonneded sreecks the sie vavd ethucks dre
Shenbus gnd  dhFRuly 4o qreompdate.

How do the above ul?fated characteristicg preclude reasonable use of 1])

iWe _want o wrdp_aownd _plyth 0 npRip. the functin and_qusiehic
of the h.)m wd if Hfrc ‘T Woas 15 we ww!fl uw—é plenty of gg{qm
e Narmumess [} f b y {r_| a
Sloy traffic areds §mM L,50 that we Cn Hully uhhu oy heme.

What type of variance are e you requesting {be as speuﬁc as poss;b e)?
Wil et )

so that w 1 ¢
¥ uatduly b 20€kH

Hardship (taken from Code of Alabama 1975 Section 11-52-80):
"To authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of the (zoning) ordinance as will not
be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provision of
the (zoning) ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship and so that the spirit of the (zoning) ordinance
shall be observed and substantial justice done."

o
(EHe Sk 5ide)

BOA Fee Calculation:

Residential Commercial
Filing Fee: $100 $500
Publication: $20 $20

TOTAL: $ |20

I certify that I am the property owner/leaseholder of the above described property and hereby
submit this application to the City for review. *If property is owne by Fairhope Single Tax
Corp. an authorized Single Tax representative shall sign this

Stephen Thomeson

Property Owner/ Leaseholder Printed Name Signa%
Date Fairhope Single Tax Corp. (If Applicable)

NOV 1 3 2018

2
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Case: BOA 18.13 10 N. Section Street

Project Location:
10 N. Section Street

Request:

Approval of a Hotel by appeal
pursuant to Article Ill. Section
B. Allowed Uses Table 3-1: Use
Table,

and variance to maximum
number of stories in the Centra
Business District (CBD)

Applicant:
Clay Adam:s,
WAV Architects, Inc.

Zoning District:

B-2 General Business District,
Central Business District (CBD)
Overlay

PPIN Number:
838449

General Location:
Northeast corner of Section
Street and Fairhope Avenue

Staff Report Prepared by:
Wayne Dyess, AICP

Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the
variance to allow 4 stories be
DENIED.

Staff recommends that the
appeal for a hotel use in the
B-2 district be APPROVED.

Fairthope M. .eumof History,
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Summary of Request:

The applicant is requesting to construct a boutique hotel at 10 North Section Street (northeast corner
of Section Street and Fairhope Avenue). The current site would be redeveloped into this new use. This
request requires two approvals from the Zoning Board of Adjustments: 1. Use appeal for a hotel; and
2. Variance to exceed the maximum number of stories allowed in the CBD. Applicant wishes to
construct 4 storles CBD overiay allows a maximum of 3 storles

Biies: L

Mmam "
4 S

S— 2
PostNetl

j/
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— Craftsi'Festival
L

BOA 18.13 10 N. Section St. — Dec. 17, 2018



X

WAL
LN RS |
VRN

Existing
Retail

Fairhope Avenue

Proposed Boutique Hotel
10,500 SF

Existing
Retail

|\

Section Street

3 BOA 18.13 10 N. Section St. — Dec. 17, 2018



View from Section Street |

BOA 18.13 10 N. Section St. — Dec. 17, 2018



The subject property is zoned B-2 General Business District and is in the Central Business District
(CBD)overlay zone. A hotel in the B-2 district is not permitted “by-right” in the zoning ordinance (see
excerpt from Table 3-1: Use Table below). However, a hotel is allowed on appeal to the Zoning Board
of Adjustment, subject to special conditions. Therefore, the applicant has filed for a use appeal to
allow for the hotel use on the subject property.

Table 3-1: Use table

Zoning District

m oot

= |9

E =
Uses Categories / <|lT|le|le|aleolxslele | z|lald|g x|z |2]|8 z2|8 s
Specific Uses 2| || | |2 || |2 |2 |m|m|m|m |2 |22 |5|2|0
[ Hotel/Motel [ T T T [T [ 1T T T T ToTelel T T 1% ]

® Permitted subject to general ordinance standards and conditions.
> Permitted subject to special conditions listed in the ordinance
O Permitted only on appeal and subject to special conditions

Fairhope Municipal Parking Deck

L FeniZpiriing]

B-2 - General Business District

~ Fairhop# Public

BANCROFT &

FAIRHOPE AVE a2 FAIR=OPE AVE 18] FAIRHOFE AVE

E
B 5 0
EM ROFT I

w03 : = .
i | 1 - | ‘ | R-2- Medium Density Sing
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As typical in most CBD'’s, on street parking is provided. The City of Fairhope provides on street parking
throughout the CBD, as well as surface parking lots/deck provided by the Fairhope Parking Authority.

It should also be noted, for context purposes, that all uses except a dwelling unit located in the CBD,
are exempt from parking requirements. However, dwelling units require 1 dedicated on-site parking
space per unit, located behind the building and shielded from rights-of-way. Theoretically, the on
street and surface/deck public parking offsets the need for onsite parking for uses downtown. Because
this parking is public and managed by the City, careful consideration must be given to each
development and its impact on parking.

To objective analyze the parking issues associated with this applicant, you must consider the current
use and the parking demand it creates compared to the parking demand for the new use. The current
use is considered a retail business. According to the Baldwin County Revenue Commission tax records,
the total square feet of the building is 2,382. As stated previously, a hotel or commercial use is exempt
from parking requirements. However, for project evaluation purposes, applying the parking
requirements in the Zoning Ordinance, Article IV.E. Table 4-3, based on the current use square feet, the
current use generates a total of 9 parking spaces. Table 4-3 requires 1 space per hotel room. This
boutique hotel proposal includes 8 rooms and thus 8 spaces would be required if the use was outside
of the CBD. Additionally, according to Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation,

6 BOA 18.13 10 N. Section St. — Dec. 17, 2018



4'™ Edition, parking demand for a hotel fluctuates during the day, with peak parking demand in the
morning and evening. Parking demand also fluctuates during the week as well, with a peak parking
demand on weekends. Therefore, the peak parking demand of morning and evening coincides with
traditionally lower parking demand in the CBD. Considering the limited size of the hotel, staff believes
that existing demand of the current use and the demand proposed use will be similar and effect on
current parking will be minimal.

Excerpt relative to CBD parking from Zoning Ordinance.

Article V. CBD 4.d. Parking -

(1) No parking is required for non-residential uses in the CBD. If parking is provided, it shall be
located behind the building, screened from public rights-of-way, and have a direct pedestrian
connection to the primary building entrance of the public right-of-way.

(2) Dwelling units in the CBD shall provide the required parking. It shall be located behind the
building, screened from public rights-of-way, and have a direct pedestrian connection to the
primary building entrance of the public right-of-way.

Article V. Site Design standards E.2. Required Parking

These standards (Parking Requirements) shall not apply to the CBD Overlay, where on-street parking

is permitted. However, wherever practicable, businesses in the CBD Overlay are encouraged to

provide off-street parking facilities.

In addition to the use appeal, the applicant has also filed a variance request for relief from the
language in the Central Business District (CBD) limiting all building in the CBD to 3 stories and 40’. The
language from the Zoning Ordinance says the following:

Article V.D.4.c. Building heights for all structures shall not exceed 40 feet or 3 stories.

The applicant is wishing to construct a boutique hotel on the subject property, 4 stories and 40’ in
height. The maximum height of the proposed hotel is within the maximum height but at the 4 stories
exceeds the 3-story limit provided for in the Zoning Ordinance.

Analysis and Recommendation:

The applicant has requested a variance from the maximum 3 story limit in the CBD. The applicant is
seeking a variance for 4 stories. The following Variance Criteria is found Article I1.C.3(e):

(1) An application for a variance shall be granted only on the concurring vote of four Board members
finding that:

(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape, or topography;
Staff Response: No exceptional conditions noted to support the variance.

(b) The application of the ordinance to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary
hardship. Personal financial hardship is not a justification for a variance.
Staff Response: No Unnecessary hardship could be identified.

(c) Such conditions are peculiar to the piece of property involved: and,
Staff Response: No peculiar conditions relative the property was identified.

(d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good and impair the purpose
and intent of this ordinance; provided however, that no variance may be granted for a use of land
or building or structure that is prohibited by this ordinance
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Staff Response: Staff believes that granting of a variance to exceed the maximum of 3 stories would
create a dangerous precedent that could negatively affect downtown. The City Council recently
adopted an amendment to increase the minimum height to 3 stories and 40 feet. This amendment
created and important urban design goal of proportionality of buildings. By allowing 4 stories within
the 40" maximum negatively impacts the desired proportionality caused by the amendment.

3 3 3k 3k ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ok sk ok ok ok ok skosk skosk sk skoskeosk sk ok sksk skl sk sk skosk sk sksk sksk sk sk sk kR sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk ok k sk sk k sk ok Rk kK

As stated previously, a boutique hotel is allowed only on appeal in the B-2 District

Article 11.C.3(2)(e) Use Appeal Criteria

Any other application to the Board shall be reviewed under the following criteria and relief granted
only upon the concurring vote of four Board members:

(a) Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan;

Staff Response: The Comprehensive Plan encourages developments which contribute to the long-
term vitality of downtown. Staff believes that a downtown hotel, with proper parking consideration,
can positively affect the long-term vitality of downtown by bringing people downtown for longer
periods of time and different times of the day (morning and evening).

(b) Compliance with any other approved planning document;
Staff Response: Staff will ensure compliance with all planning related documents.

(c) Compliance with the standards, goals, and intent of this ordinance;
Staff Response: Staff believes a hotel use does meet the intent of the ordinance. In addition, the CBD
is intended to contain restaurant and entertainment type uses.

(d) The character of the surrounding property, including any pending development activity;
Staff Response: All the surrounding property is in the CBD and is zoned B-2.

(e) Adequacy of public infrastructure to support the proposed development;

Staff Response: As discussed in this report, parking is a concern for the proposed use. However, after
reviewing the current use and its demand, compared to the demand created by a hotel use,
considering the peak parking demand during the day and week, parking impact is basically a “wash”.

(f) Impacts on natural resources, including existing conditions and ongoing post-development
conditions;
Staff Response: The proposed use is a redevelopment of an existing disturbed site.

(g) Compliance with other laws and regulations of the City;
Staff Response: Staff will insure all are met.

(h) Compliance with other applicable laws and regulations of other jurisdictions;
Staff Response: Staff will insure all are met.

(i) Impacts on adjacent property including noise, traffic, visible intrusions, potential physical impacts,
and property values;

Staff Response: As stated previously, parking demand of the new use is a “wash”. No other negative
impacts are anticipated.
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(j) Impacts on the surrounding neighborhood including noise, traffic, visible intrusions, potential
physical impacts, and property values.

Staff Response: As stated previously, parking demand of the new use is a “wash”. No other negative
impacts are anticipated.

(k) Overall benefit to the community;
Staff Response: The use will aid the development of more long-term vitality to downtown as desired
by the Comprehensive Plan.

(1) Compliance with sound planning principles;
Staff Response: Staff believes that the approval of a hotel use in the CBD are in keeping with sound
planning principles.

(m) Compliance with the terms and conditions of any zoning approval; and
Staff Response: Staff will insure all conditions will be met.

(n) Any other matter relating to the health, safety, and welfare of the community.
Staff Response: None noted.

3.d(2) The application shall be submitted to the Board at the scheduled public hearing, with the
Director’s

report. The Board shall consider the application and take one of the following actions:

(a) Grant the requested relief;

(b) Grant the requested relief with specific conditions;

(c) Deny the requested relief; or

(d) Continue discussion of the application for further study. An application shall only be continued
one time without the applicant’s consent before the Board can take one of the above actions. An
applicant may agree to more continuances.

Recommendation:
The staff has carefully considered this application and its implications to development downtown. The
staff recommendation is two parts:

1. Staff recommends that the variance to allow 4 stories be DENIED.

2. Staff recommends that the appeal for a hotel use in the B-2 district be APPROVED.
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APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS

Application Type: [] Administrative Appeal [ Special Exception &1 Variance

Property Owner / Leaseholder Information
Name: Black Oak Holdings Phone Number: 504-382-7269
Street Address: 2000 Preserve Lake Drive, Suite B

City: Covington State: LA Zip: 70433

Applicant / Agent Information
If different frorn above.
Notarized letter from property owner is required if an agent is used for representation.

Name: Clay Adams. WAV Architects, Inc. Phone Number: 251-928-6041
Street Address: 1 South School Street

City: Fairhope State: Alabama = Zip: 36532
Site Plan with Existing Conditions Attached: YES NO

Site Plan with Proposed Conditions Attached: YES NO
Variance Request Information Complete: YES NO

Names and Address of all Real Property Owners
within 300 Feet of Above Described Property Attached: YES NO

Applications for Administrative Appeal or Special Exception:

Please attach as a separate sheei(s) information regarding the administrative decision made or information
regarding the use seeking approval. Please feel free to be as specific or as general as you wish in your description.
This information will be provided to the Board before the actual meeting date. It is to your benefit to explain as
much as possible your position or proposal.

I certify that I am the property owner/leaseholder of the above described property and hereby
submit this application to the City for review. *If property is owned by Fairhope Single Tax

Corp. an authoF'Cd Single Tax representative shall (s:gx this application.

Bl Foozves fmBas,-  DUICAL Hoomps 2y [[/ﬁﬁ/
Property Owner/Leaseholder Printed Name 4l .} d / Y / U
November 13, 2018 IM 7 / ge@'

Date Fairhope Single Tax Corp. f Applicable)
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VARIANCE REQUEST INFORMATION
What characteristics of the property prevent / preclude its development?:
|:| Too Narrow I::l Elevation I:I Soil
|:| Too Small I:I Slope I:l Subsurface
Special Exception:

|| Too shatlow || shape /] other (specity) Allowable Use

Describe the indicated conditions:_Property is located in the B-2 General Business zone and in the Central
Business District overlay.

How do the above indicated characteristics preclude reasonable use of your land?

Proposed use of the property is a Hotel. Fairhope Zoning Ordinance indicates that this type of use is “permitted only

an appeal and subject to special conditions.”

What type of variance are you requesting (be as specific as possible)?
Requesting a variance to allow a small, boutigue style hotel in the B-2 zone. Also requesting that the variance recognizes
that the proposed property is low occupancy and within the GBD, therefore, no on-site parking would be required. The
parking for the new development would be less of an impact than the existing business. See Sheet A2 enclosed for parking
analysis.
Hardship (taken from Code of Alabama 1975 Section 11-52-80):

"To authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of the (zoning) ordinance as will not

be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provision of

the (zoning) ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship and so that the spirit of the (zoning) ordinance

shall be observed and substantial justice done."

BOA Fee Calculation:

Residential Commercial
Filing Fee: $100 $500
Publication: $20 $20

TOTAL: $520.00

I certify that I am the property owner/leaseholder of the above described property and hereby
submit this application to the City for review. *If property is owned by Fairhope Single Tax
Corp. an authorized Single Tax representative shall sign this application,

Bobesl ol 5~ 3 ST Bavids— 7S (A oL frro7) W

Property Owner/Leaseholdér Printed Name ; ]
t /
November 13, 2018 i 7 %7 oy
[ L —

Date airhope Single Tax Corp. (If Applic?ﬁ:le)
NOV 1.3 2018
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VARIANCE REQUEST INFORMATION

What characteristics of the property prevent / preclude its development?:

I:I Too Narrow D Elevation D Soil
D Too Small D Slope D Subsurface

D Too Shallow D Shape IZI Other (specify) ~ Building Height

Describe the indicated conditions: Property is located in the B-2 General Business zone within the Central
Business District overlay.

How do the above indicated characteristics preclude reasonable use of your land?

Amendment to the Fairhope Zoning Ordinance #1253, dated January 2018 indicates that maximum building height

inthe CBD 40 feet to the roof deck with acce 0 roof allowed with sta elevataor and a parapet or railing (pe
code) or 3 storigs

What type of variance are you requesting (be as specific as possible)?

_Requesting a variance to allow the structure to contain 4 floors sa long as the the height is 40 feet to the roof deck,
—per current ordinance. See enclosed drawing submittal

Hardship (taken from Code of Alabama 1975 Section 11-52-80):
"To authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of the (zoning) ordinance as will not
be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provision of
the (zoning) ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship and so that the spirit of the (zoning) ordinance
shall be observed and substantial justice done."

BOA Fee Calculation:

Residential Commercial
Filing Fee: $100 $500
Publication: $20 $20

TOTAL: $included with attached Special Exception Application

I certify that I am the property owner/leaseholder of the above described property and hereby
submit this application to the City for review. *If property is owned by Fairhope Single Tax
Corp. an authorized Single Tax representative shall sign this application.

Bl ohtbrers ¢ 1 Mrddvests— A ol /ﬁb‘DﬁgXY 3 M, .

'Property Owner/ Leaseholdér Printed Name

November 13, 2018
Date

airliope Single Tax Corp. (If Applicable)

NOV 1.3 2018



Board of Adjustment
December 17, 2018
Case: BOA 18.14 151 S. Mobile Street

Project Name:
151 S. Mobile Street

Property Owner / Applicant:
Gilbert R. Gambino

General Location:
South Mobile Street 1/8 mile
South of Fairhope Avenue

Request:
Setback variances as indicated
on site plan

Project Acreage:
1/7 acre approximately

Zoning District:
B-3a Tourist Resort District

PPIN Number:
14484

Report prepared by:
J. Buford King
City Planner

Recommendation:
Table for further study
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Summary of Request:

The applicant is requesting a variance from the front setback line requirements of City of Fairhope Zoning
Ordinance. The applicant provided a site plan depicting a proposed home to be constructed on the lot
associated with PPIN 14484 with a 10’-0” encroachment upon the front setback line. The subject property is
zoned B-3a Tourist Lodging District.

Additional Background Information

The applicant states on its application “the footprint of the lot is too small to build a home using the current
setbacks”. B-3a zoning requires the dimensions, as indicted in Article I1l, Section “C” of the City of Fairhope
Zoning Ordinance in the excerpt below:

Dimension Min. Lot Arca/ Min. Setbacks Max. total lot Max.
District or Allowed Units Per Lot Width Front Rear Side | Street coverage by height
use Acre(UPA) side principle
structure
B-3a 7.500 s.f./- 60' 30 35 10" 30% 30'1

The existing lot, as indicated on the Baldwin County parcel viewer, is 64’ wide and 101.2" long, with a lot

area of approximately 6,514sf as calculated by ArcGIS, shown in the excerpt below:
Identify 4

Identify from: | <Top-most layer>

=) bc_base,DBO.Revcom_Edit, _p'ar'cé-ls' -
- 15-45-03-37-0-010-006. 505

Y iof2)

1,838,826.376 190,165,117 Feet Parcals: FST GAMBING, GILBERT R ETAL

| Location:

' GAMBINO, BAR
Field Value
OBECTID 78973 e

05-46-03-37.0-010-006.505

SYMBOL 0 FST GAMBING, GILBERT R ETAL
PID 05-46-03-37-0-010-008. 505 GAMBINO, BAR )
PIN 14434

I 107 S MOBILE 5T
PAR_MUM 006,505

CALC_ACRE  0,149541

TOWNSHIP &5 L
FAIRHOPE

RANGE F

COUNTY o5 AL
LOCATOR 45

PLS_AREA 03

SECTION_ 37

LAND_GRANT Baron de Feriet Zoomto
Q_SECTIOM D

MAP_BLOCK 010

CIT_LIM Fairhops

SUB_DIV 03MB
LOT_NUM <null >
GloballD {44217289-6A1D-4274-863E-4354C 4B 1E 710}
Shapa Palygon
SHAPE.area 6313.997676
SHAPE.len 334,702871

An excerpt of the proposed site plan included with subject application is depicted on the next page below.
The requested variance requests 10’-0” encroachment onto the front building setback line. Because PPIN
14484 is an existing non-conforming in zoning district B-3a due to its size, the City of Fairhope zoning
ordinance contains provisions related to building setback lines that are applicable to subject property. The
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requested encroachment onto the 30’ front setback does not reflect the front setback line allowances of

Article VII, Section D.3. of the zoning ordinance, which states:

3. The front setback (and, on corner lots, the street side setback) shall not apply to any lot where the
average setbacks in the same block and within 200 feet of the subject lot is less than the minimum setback
required for the district. In such cases, the proposed building may be aligned with the building’s existing on

either side thereof.

It is possible the need for a setback variance may be eliminated or substantially reduced if the setback
observations described above are reflected on the site plan. An excerpt of the proposed site plan is shown

below:
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As stated previously PPIN 14484 has a lot area of approximately 6,514sf. The lot coverage allowance of B-3a
zoning is 30%, resulting in approximately 1,954sf of available lot coverage by the principle structure. The
principle structure lot coverage chart on the previous page, excerpted from the proposed site plan, is
1,726sf and is allowable for the lot. The rear yard area, as calculated by ArcGIS for PPIN 14484 is
approximately 2,421.6sf. The allowable accessory structure lot coverage for residentially-zoned districts is
25%, or 605sf (if a residential standard is applied to subject property). The garage as an accessory structure
with a proposed lot coverage of 546sf is acceptable and would also be allowable in a residentially-zoned
area.

Comments:
The City of Fairhope Zoning Ordinance defines a variance as follows:

Variances: A modification of the strict terms of the relevant regulations in a district with regard to
placement of structures, developmental criteria or provision facilities. Examples would be: allowing
smaller yard dimensions because an existing lot of record is of substandard size; waiving a portion of
required parking and/or loading space due to some unusual circumstances; allowing fencing and/or plant
material buffering different from that required due to some unusual circumstances. Variances are
available only on appeal to the Board of Adjustment and subject to satisfaction of the standards specified
in this ordinance.

The Board of Adjustments is authorized to grant variance through Article IlLA.d(3) which says the following:
d. Duties and Powers: The Board shall have the following duties and powers:

(3) Variances - To authorize upon appeal in specific cases variance from the terms of this ordinance not
contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions
of this ordinance will, in an individual case, result in unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit of this
ordinance shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done.

Prior to granting a variance, the Board shall find that:

(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape, or topography;

(b) The application of this ordinance to the particular piece of property would create an unnecessary
hardship;

(c) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

(d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purpose and
intent of this ordinance; provided however, that no variance may be granted for a use of land or building
or structure that is prohibited by this ordinance.

The Ordinance provides guidance for variance requests through the following criteria:
Article 11.C.3.e.

Criteria — (1) An application for a variance shall be granted only on the concurring vote of four Board
members finding that:

(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape, or topography;

(b) The application of the ordinance to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary
hardship. Personal financial hardship is not a justification for a variance.
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(c) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and

(d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good and impair the purpose and
intent of this ordinance; provided however, that no variance may be granted for a use of land or building
or structure that is prohibited by this ordinance.

When a variance is granted by the Zoning Board of Adjustment it has the following effect:
Article 11.C.3.g.

Effect of Variance - Any variance granted according to this section and which is not challenged on appeal
shall run with the land provided that:

(1) The variance is acted upon according to the application and subject to any conditions of approval
within 365 days of the granting of the variance or final decision of appeal, whichever is later; and

(2) The variance is recorded with the Judge of Probate.

Analysis and Recommendation: Variance Criteria

(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape, or topography.

Response: The subject property is generally rectangular in shape and approximately 6,514 sf, or slightly
more than 1/7 acre in size. The shape of the lot is very slightly irregular due to the angled west and east
property lines though the north and south property lines appear to be parallel. The lot size is approximately
1,000sf less than the minimum lot size required for W ; :
a lot zoned B-3a, and therefore demonstrates an J
existing nonconformity. The lot has no visible
extraordinary or exceptional topographical
conditions and rises slightly from west to east
from an elevation of 44’ to 48’ as seen in the
topographic map at right:

f

The applicant indicates the hardship created by
the size, shape, or topography of the subject
property “is too small to build a home using the
current setbacks.” The subject property is
approximately 1,000sf smaller than the minimum
lot size of a lot zoned lot B-3a, and therefore is a
“non-conforming lot” though the requested lot
coverage is allowable with the required setbacks
applied. Further, the provisions within the City of
Fairhope zoning ordinance related to non-
conforming lots is not reflected on the proposed site plan. However, staff acknowledges the existing lot,
though with a conforming lot width of 64’, is approximately 18’ shorter than would otherwise be required to
attain a lot size conforming to B-3a zoning requirements. Staff understands the conceptual need to allow the
front setback variance but does not believe sufficient evidence has been submitted that the requested
variance is the minimal deviation from the zoning ordinance to cure the non-conformity affecting the front
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setback lines.

(b) The application of the ordinance to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary
hardship. Personal financial hardship is not a justification for a variance.

As stated previously the requested lot coverage appears to comply with the zoning ordinance utilizing
required setbacks despite the subject property’s non-conforming size. As a result, it appears a residential
structure of sufficient size may be constructed on the subject property and the property’s size, shape, and
topography does not preclude the use of the property for residential purposes and does not appear to
represent a hardship contemplated by the zoning ordinance. As stated previously it does not appear the
proposed site plan reflects the minimum deviation from the zoning ordinance required to cure the non-
conformity created by the subject property’s lot size affecting the front building setback line.

(c) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

Response: As stated in sections (a) and (b) above, staff understands the conceptual desire for a front
setback variance on subject property. Staff does not necessarily object to a variance that allows the
proposed site plan to compensate for the lot’s non-conforming size, which is peculiar to the subject
property. However, the proposed site plan does not appear to reflect the minimal deviation from the zoning
ordinance required to cure the non-conformity created by the subject property’s lot size affecting the front
building setback line.

(d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good and impair the purpose and
intent of this ordinance; provided however, that no variance may be granted for a use of land or building
or structure that is prohibited by this ordinance.

Response: Staff acknowledges the conceptual need for setback variances on subject property and does not
necessarily object to a variance that allows the proposed site plan to compensate for the lot’s non-
conforming size. Staff believes if the minimum deviation from the zoning ordinance required to cure the
non-conformity is proposed, that minimum deviation is unlikely to cause substantial detriment to the public
and impair the purposes and intent of the zoning ordinance.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends case number BOA 18.14 request for setback variance for PPIN 14484, 151 S. Mobile Street
be TABLED for additional study. Staff acknowledges the existing lot is approximately 1,000sf smaller, and
approximately 18’ shorter than a conforming lot located within the B-3a zoning distort, however the
proposed site plan does not reflect the various allowances outside of the variance request process to
compensate for a non-conforming lot’s front setback line. It is possible the proposed home may be
constructed without the need for variances or for a variance representing the smallest deviation necessary
from the zoning ordinance to cure the non-conformity. Staff requests the applicant provide sufficient data
and drawings reflecting the various allowances provided for non-conforming lots described in Article VI
Section “C” which may eliminate or reduce the requirement for a front setback variance. The applicant is
advised additional information supporting its request for variance shall be submitted to staff by the close of
business on Friday, January 4, 2019 for inclusion on the January 24, 2019 Board of Adjustments meeting
agenda.
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Prepared by:
J. Buford King
City Planner

Site Photos

Looking east toward subject property Looking northeast toward subject
From west side of S. Mobile Street property from west side of S. Mobile
Street

Looking southeast toward subject property Looking east toward subject along north
from edge of right-of-way property line of PPIN 14484
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APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS

Application Type: [ Administrative Appeal [ Special Exception X Variance

Property Owner / Leaseholder Information
Name: __ Rick Gambino Phone Number: 251-423-1817
Street Address: 151 S. Mobile St.
City: _Fairhape State: AL Zip: _ 36532

Applicant / Agent Information

If different from above.
Notarized letter from property owner is required if an agent is used for representation.

Name: Phone Number:
Street Address:

City: State: Zip:
Site Plan with Existing Conditions Attached: @ NO
Site Plan with Proposed Conditions Attached: @ NO
Variance Request Information Complete: @ NO
Names and Address of all Real Property Owners

within 300 Feet of Above Described Property Attached: NO

Applications for Administrative Appeal or Special Exception:

Please attach as a separate sheet(s) information regarding the administrative decision made or information
regarding the use seeking approval. Please feel free to be as specific or as general as you wish in your description.
This information will be provided to the Board before the actual meeting date. It is to your benefit to explain as
much as possible your position or proposal.

I certify that I am the property owner/leaseholder of the above described property and hereby
submit this application to the City for review. *If property is owned by Fairhope Single Tax
Corp. an authorized Single Tax representative shall sign this application®

Rick Gambino

Property Owner/Leaseholder Printed Name

10/30/2018
Date Fairhope Single Tax Corp. (If Applicable)

NOV 1 4 2011
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VARIANCE REQUEST INFORMATION

What characteristics of the property prevent / preclude its development?:

D Too Narrow |:| Elevation I:I Soil
Iil Too Small |:| Slope |:| Subsurface

D Too Shallow D Shape Iil Other (specify)

Describe the indicated conditions:
The footprint of the lot is too small to build a home using the current setbacks.

How do the above indicated characteristics preclude reasonable use of your land?

The size of the unusually small lot make it impossible to build a livable home for an elderly couple using
the normal setback requirements.

What type of variance are you requesting (be as specific as possible)?

We would like an approval for the footprint of the house to encroach in the setbacks on the proposed
site plan as submitted.

Hardship (taken from Code of Alabama 1975 Section 11-52-80):

"To authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of the (zoning) ordinance as will not
be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provision of

the (zoning) ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship and so that the spirit of the (zoning) ordinance
shall be observed and substantial justice done."

BOA Fee Calculation:

Residential Commercial
Filing Fee: $100 $500
Publication: $20 $20

TOTAL: § 120

I certify that I am the property owner/leaseholder of the above described property and hereby
submit this application to the City for review. *If property is owned by Fairhope Single Tax

Corp. an authorized Single Tax representative shall sign this licatign: "
Rick Gambino ﬁ’ /@“)
; :’/C{/// Nl s
Property Owner/Leaseholder Printed Name Signatur?‘ /
10/30/2018

Date

Fairhope Single Tax Corp. (If Applicable)
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NOTE:
Zroa coa ond affort have gons Imo the craation of the dsslgn of
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221u8] comsiruztion a0 bacsuse of the geat varlance In lozal buliding
£ode raguiranems and cther lozal bullding and wasther onditicns,
Cstigrar aseuras no resporsipility for any damages, Including struztural

cls 1o any daficlensies, caisslans or smers In tha dasign, blasgrints
er spacificatiom, For soll and/or wasthar condition ¢ La. huTicanes,
aarthzuscas, tnou, 212 1L s reconrendsd thal you corult ¢ lozal
enginesr of yow choica end chezk uith your lozal bullding efTt
prier to starl of acsl ecrstustion
Thess crasirgs &'e rol to be copled or reprocced without writian
perrimsion from CHATHAM UOME PLANNING.

ot

Conuasiar shall varify tha s=eurssy of all diransion, zailing halghts,
bsan and Jolsl cimsignations, corplying with all cods raguiranants, and
ths provisions for dict layoat, heaing srd alr eorditioning systams
end proposed slactical § plniing lzyouts prior 1o conrancerent of
of corstrustion.

BUILDER, OWKNER, & HVAC SUSCONTRACTOR TO

DETERMINE LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL

EQUIPMENT, DISTRIBUTION, ¢ RETURN AIR SYSTEM

PRICR TO CONSTRUCTION

NOTE: BUILDER SHALL VERIFY PROP
REQUIRED FOR GAS Fi LACE
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL WINDOWS 18" OR LESS ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR £HALL BE TEMPERED GLASS AS PER
"lRC" SECTION R308.4,

WINDOW DESIGNATION 3060 5H = 3'-0" x &'-0"
SINGLE HUNG

VERIFY W/MANUSACTURER FOR SIZE ¢ ROUGH
OPENINGS.

WENTILATION
RIOR TO

DOCR DESIGNATION 3080 = 3'-0" x g'-0",
YERIFY W/HMANUFACTURER
FOR SIZE 4 ROUGH OPENINGS.

21-0"
2-0"

a0
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Fairhope Board of Adjustments Agenda Schedule 2019

MEETING DATE 5:00PM

Thursday, January 24, 2019

*Moved due to the Martin Luther King holiday

Monday, February 18, 2019
Monday, March 18, 2019
Monday, April 15, 2019
Monday, May 20, 2019
Monday, June 17, 2019
Monday, July 15, 2018
Monday, August 19, 20189
Monday, September 16, 2019
Monday, October 21, 2019
Monday, November 18, 2019

Monday, December 16, 2019

Thursday, January 23, 2020

*Moved due to the Martin Luther King holiday

SUBMITTAL DEADLINE 3:00PM

Monday, December 10, 2018

Monday, January 14, 2019
Monday, February 11, 2019
Monday, March 11, 2019
Monday, April 8, 2019
Monday, May 13, 2019
Monday, June 10, 2019
Monday, July 8, 2019
Monday, August 12, 2019
Monday, September 9, 2019
Monday, October 14, 2019

Tuesday, November 12, 2019

*Moved due to the Veterans Day holiday

Monday, December 9, 2019

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETINGS ARE HELD IN
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, FAIRHOPE MUNICIPAL COMPLEX
AT 161 N. SECTION STREET

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT TO SEE THAT ALL SUBMINTTALS ARE MADE IN A

COMPLETE AND TIMELY SEQUENCE AND TO HAVE THE CASE PRESENTED BEFORE THE BOARD

AT SCHEDULED MEETINGS.

**INCOMPLETE SUBMITTALS WILL NOT BE PLACED ON THE AGENDA. **
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